
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2023 
 
b) Matters arising 

 
4. Review of the Implementation of the Homefinder Allocations Scheme  

(Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Housing & Homelessness Lead 
 

5. Review of Additional Licensing Scheme  (Pages 27 - 48) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Head of Safer Housing and Communities 

 
6. Work Programme 2023-2024  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali (Chair), R Bailey, J Gardiner, B Gittins, G Hayre, 
M Heaven, A Hopkins, A Kaur and R Thay  
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

By invitation Councillors  S Agboola, P Akhtar, AS Khan and D Welsh  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute for Councillor A Hopkins)  
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Other Members: Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services 
Councillor G Lloyd, Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services  

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Law and Governance: 
 
Transportation and 
Highways:- 
 

 
S Bennett, G Holmes 
 
C Archer, J Logue 
 

Apologies: Councillor A Hopkins  
 

 
Public Business 
 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Scrutiny noted that Councillor L Bigham was a member of West Midlands 
Transport Delivery Board and that Councillor R Singh was a Scrutiny Member of 
the WMCA Transport Sub-Committee 
 
It was also noted that Members are School Governors. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February, 2023 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.  
 
Further to Minute 30/22, relating to “Empty Dwellings”, the Scrutiny Board noted 
the comprehensive response and assurances that had been received from the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities in relation to their comments 
regarding the wording of the Empty Dwellings Strategy.   
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

37. School Streets  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Director of Transportation 
and Highways, together with a comprehensive presentation at the meeting, which 
detailed the introduction of five School Streets, using Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs), to create a safer environment outside schools during entry and exit times 
at the start and end of the school day and encourage a modal shift. 
 
The proposed School Streets programme is a collaborative initiative between 
Coventry City Council and Transport for West Midlands (TfWM) and is funded 
through the Walking and Cycling Programme. School Streets have been 
implemented across the UK and 23 School Streets have already installed across 
Birmingha
[...]
in securing a high 
proportion of the region’s budget was noted and welcomed 

 The benefits of the scheme on children’s health and wellbeing as 
well as the scheme creating a safer environment for all 

 Assurances were received that any possible displacement of traffic 
will be carefully monitored and assessed 

 Data available from other schemes around the country (It was noted 
that Sustrans national data on the impact of the introduction of 
School Streets would be circulated to Members after the meeting) 

 Operational issues, such as permits and exemptions for deliveries to 
residents  

 
The Scrutiny Board expressed their support for the introduction of School Streets 
and paid tribute to the comprehensive work being carried out in this regard.   
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:- 
 

1) Note, welcome and support the steps being undertaken to trial the 
use of School Street and the proposed School Street programme 
which is being undertaken as an 18 month trail in collaboration 
with Transport for West Midlands. 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
2) Request that a review of the School Street trial be added to the 

Work Programme for 2023/24.  
 

38. Outstanding Issues and Work Programme for 2022/23  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 

39. Thanks  
 
The Chair, Councillor L Bigham, thanked the Cabinet Member for City Services. 
Councillor P Hetherton and the Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services, 
Councillor G Lloyd, together with officers, for their attendance at the Scrutiny 
Board during 2022/23, and for the comprehensive information provided at 
meetings throughout the year. 
 
Councillor Hetherton reciprocated those thanks for the support given by the 
Scrutiny Board in matters relating to her portfolio.  
 
  
 

40. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.15am)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)                            
 
Date: 13th July 2023 
 
Subject:  Coventry Homefinder Policy 12 Month Review  
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 To update the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) following the 12–18-

month review report of the Coventry Homefinder Policy and accompanying IT system 
following their implementation in September 2021. 

1.2 To draw the Scrutiny Boards attention to the report and its key findings, the impacts that 
have been identified, and the housing needs of those who are on the housing register, 
versus the supply and availability of social housing properties within Coventry.  

2 Recommendations 
2.1  Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

1) Note the information and key findings detailed within the report; and  

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member in respect of the 
operation of the Homefinder Policy 

3 Information / Background 
3.1 The Coventry Homefinder Policy was implemented in September 2021 following a review 

and public consultation. The Policy was implemented alongside a new IT system and the 
partnership acts as a single point of access for those requiring social housing in Coventry. 
The new scheme means that only those with an assessed housing need qualify to join the 
housing register.  

3.2 The Coventry Homefinder Policy has five key objectives:  

 Operate within the legal framework 

 Be realistic, simple, and transparent 

 Make best use of housing stock 

 Lettings properties quickly 

 Create balanced and sustainable communities  
 

3.3 At the point that the new policy was introduced, the service committed to carrying out a 
review of the impact and effectiveness of both the new policy and the operation of the new 
IT system after both 6 and 12 months. This review report includes data from both 12 and 
18 months of operation.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

3.4 The review examines feedback from partners of the scheme, including Registered Housing 
Providers that operate within Coventry, and representatives from Coventry Advice 
Agencies. The review evaluates each objective that the policy aims to achieve, recognises 
achievements, and addresses any issues that have been raised by partners for further 
development of the scheme.  

3.5 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out alongside the review, to measure 
and mitigate against any impact that the policy has had on particular groups within the City.  

3.6 The report outlines the current position of the scheme and the role that it has had in the first 
18 months on those requiring social housing in Coventry and the subsequent impact that is 
linked to those owed duties by the statutory homelessness service. The report also outlines 
the current needs of those who are presently on the housing register and gives a 
breakdown of numbers in each key priority group who are able to bid for available 
properties on the register.  

3.7 The report also demonstrates both the supply and demand of social housing within the City 
and the number of properties that have come available for letting within the first 18 months 
of the scheme being active. It also outlines the current level of need that is presently on the 
housing register and gives a breakdown of those in each priority band and the reasons for 
their housing need.  

4 Wider Housing Context 
4.1 The report outlines the current demand for housing in Coventry and the wait times 

experienced for residents who are waiting for suitable accommodation. There are some 
additional factors that can also be considered to give some context to the ongoing demand.  

4.2 There has been an increase in homelessness nationally and ‘No Fault’ evictions and 
increasing cost of living are both contributory factors for many households who are 
experiencing homelessness or seeking alternative housing. The local housing allowance 
was frozen in 2020 and many households are not able 
[...]
e in the city. 

The Coventry Homefinder Policy determines who is able to register, what level of priority each applicant has (using a Banding system 

based on assessed housing needs) and allows Registered Providers to advertise the properties that they have available. 

The Coventry Homefinder Policy was reviewed and rewritten following a period of consultation and the new policy was implemented with a 

new IT system in September 2021. All applicants were asked to re-register to have their circumstances assessed against the new policy. 

There were changes to the banding system, with some housing needs given different relative priority compared to the previous policy, and 

qualifying criteria regarding household income were introduced for the first time. Applicants are also now only accepted on to the register if 

they have a demonstrable housing need, so applicants that are already adequately housed are not able to join the register.  

P
age 9



June 2023 

When the new policy was introduced, we committed to carrying out a review of the impacts of the new policy and the operation of the new 

IT system (Locata) after 6 months and 12 months of operation. This report also looks at the impact at 18 months, as some aspects of the 

policy and IT system were not implemented immediately and have taken time to ‘bed in’. 

At 6 months, the register was still in a state of flux after the re-registration process, and new applicants joining and being assessed under 

the new policy. At 12 and 18 months, the register has continued to grow. At the 18-month point, the IT system has been upgraded to 

include an annual renewal process, so that all applicants must confirm (at 12 months after their original registration) that they want to 

remain on the register and are given the option to change/update their details or confirm that they are unchanged. The effects of the 

introduction of the annual review will be monitored over the next 12 months.  

Prior to the implement
[...]
der.  

Fewer and clearer 
bands so applicants 
can understand where 
they are in the order of 
priority, which 
categories have 
highest priority.  

Information is shared 
with partners at 
relevant forums to 
share progress of 
scheme  

 

Advice agencies raised that there is 
little visibility of the RPs own 
policies to show what 
circumstances would cause them 
to skip a shortlisted applicant (e.g., 
level of arrears).  
 
 

The Policy and the website include contact 
details for the partner RPs, including the 
websites, where information on their 
individual policies can be found.  

Information is now published on the website 
regarding the current time taken for an 
application to be assessed and processed. 

Make best use 
of housing 
stock   

 

The policy has 
changed who qualifies 
to join the register, and 
essentially reduces the 
list, to refocus on those 
with the highest 
assessed need. This 
will help allocate 
properties to 

The register shows more accurately 
the level of need, but there is no 
longer any visibility of how many 
households would like social 
housing - the old system gave an 
indication of the level of demand for 
social housing in the city.   

The majority of properties advertised are let 
to people with the highest housing needs, in 
Band 1. As only those with an assessed 
housing need are on the register, all homes 
let through Homefinder are meeting the 
housing needs of Coventry citizens.  

There is now an Occupational Therapist in 
the team that advises on the correct 

P
age 14



June 2023 

Objective Achievements Issues raised during the review Comments 

households who need 
them most as 
assessed by the policy.  

Properties with 
adaptations are 
advertised and 
applicants requiring 
those adaptations are 
prioritised over others 
on the shortlist that 
don’t require 
adaptations. 

 

An RP believes the new bands are 
making it harder for customers who 
are overcrowded to get housed as 
homeless customers have 
[...]
here are several impacts from the implementation of the new Homefinder policy that will require further consideration. Further 

recommendations and actions include: 

 We will continue to review the policy against any new legislation or revised statutory guidance 

 Further discussion regarding the impact of the policy on households who are overcrowded, particularly those where they are 

requiring 2 additional bedrooms 

 We will work with RP’s to consider auto-bidding for single people where it has been identified as creating additional pressures on 

shortlisting processes 

 We will have further discussions with RP’s in the city regarding making the best use of housing stock in the city including the 

possibility of letting smaller properties to families 

 Continue to review the impact of the policy 

 

 

P
age 26



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 
Date: 13th July 2023 
 

15. Subject: Review of the Additional Licensing Scheme 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To provide the Board with information about the review of the Additional 
Licensing Scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and provide 
Members an opportunity to take part in that review. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) are recommended 
to: 

1) Consider the information provided in the briefing note and Appendix 1 & 
2. 

2) Provide comments to be considered as part of the review of the 
Additional Licensing Scheme. 

3) Agree to receive the final Cabinet report, which will provide information 
on the progress of the Scheme thus far following the conclusion of the 
review. 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 The duty to licence Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) was introduced in 
July 2006 through powers provided under the Housing Act 2004 (the Act), at 
that time HMOs that were 3 or more storeys in height and occupied by 5 or 
more persons required a licence through the HMO mandatory licensing powers.  

3.2 In October 2018 the definition for HMOs requiring a mandatory HMO licence 
was changed to include any HMO occupied by 5 or more people forming two or 
more households, in effect removing the three-storey requirement. 

3.3 Additional licensing of HMOs is a discretionary power that, if introduced by 
Local Authorities, can be applied to those HMOs which are not required to be 
licensed under the mandatory licensing powers. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

3.4 The provision of good quality housing for Coventry residents is a priority for the 
City Council and additional Licensing of HMOs was first introduced on the 4th 
May 2020. The scheme can only run for a period of 5 years, during which time 
the Council must carry out a review. The Additional Licensing scheme means 
that all HMOs, including those properties converted into self-contained flats 
without building regulations approval (Section 257 HMOs) require a licence.  

3.5 The private rented sector (PRS) is an important part of our housing market, 
with 4.7 million households in England. The sector has undergone rapid growth 
over the last ten years and is now the second largest tenure in England. 

3.6 HMOs form a vital part of this sector, often providing cheaper accommodation 
for people whose housing options are limited.  

3.7 HMOs are known to be commonly occupied by students but there are also a 
growing number of young professionals and migrant workers sharing houses 
and flats. Some HMOs are occupied by the most vulnerable people in our 
society.  

3.8 These people live in properties that were not built for multiple occupation, and 
the risk of overcrowding and fire can be greater than with other types of 
accommodation. The government wants to support good private landlords who 
provide decent well-maintained homes and not impose unnecessary regulation 
however, the nature of HMOs means that regulation of this part of the sector is 
widely agreed to be necessary.  

3.9 Mandatory licensing of HMOs came into force in 2006 under the Housing Act 
2004 (the Act) and originally applied to properties of three storeys or more with 
five or more people making up two or more separate households living in them. 

3.10 As demand for HMOs increased in the decade since mandatory licensing was 
first introduced there has been a significant increase in properties with fewer 
than three storeys being used as HMO accommodation, notably two storey 
houses originally designed for families and flats.  

3.11 Some have been used by opportunist rogue landlords who exploit their 
vulnerable tenants, and rent sub-standard, overcrowded and potentially 
dangerous accommodation. The growth of HMOs has also had an impact on 
the local community, including where inadequate rubbish storage leads to pest 
infestation and health and safety problems. 

3.12 In May 2020 the Council introduced a citywide Additional Licensing Scheme 
which required all HMOs in Coventry to be licensed.  

3.13 Within the Act there is a legal requirement to review the scheme “from time to 
time” following its operation. To fulfil this requirement the Council intends to 
commence a review of the Additional Licensing Scheme. Details of the review 
can be found at Appendix 1. 

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 The review of Additional Licensing scheme makes links to the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity Policies and an Equalities Assessment exists for 

Page 28



   
 

 3 

regulatory activities. A specific Equalities Assessment has been completed for 
this report and is attached at Appendix 2 to the report.   

 
Appendix 1: Consultation Plan 
Appendix 2: Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
 
Name and job title:  
Adrian Chowns 
Head of Safer Housing and Communities 
Regulatory Services 
Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
adrian.chowns@coventry.gov.uk  
024 7697 2222 

Page 29

mailto:adrian.chowns@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Review of Coventr
[...]
round to items 
 

13 July 2023 

Review of the Implementation of the Homefinder Allocations Scheme 
Review of Additional Licensing Scheme 

21st September 2023 

Local Plan Review 
Reducing Litter on our Streets – Community Inititative 

26th October 2023 
7th December 2023 

8th February 2023 
7th March 2023 

2023/2024 

Homes for Ukraine Scheme 
Update on Empty Properties 
Dog Fouling 
School Streets 
Resurfacing and pothole treatment 
Housing and Homelessness 
Waste Services 
Exempt Supported Accommodation 

  

 
 
  
 

Last updated 16th May 2023 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Communities and Neighbourhoods Work Programme 2023-24  

2 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

13 July 2023 Review of the 
Implementation of the 
Homefinder Allocations 
Scheme 

Requested at the meeting on 8th December. Cllr Welsh 
Jim Crawshaw 

 Review of Additional 
Licensing Scheme 

A review of the Additional Licensing scheme for the private 
rented sector 

Adrian Chowns 
Cllr Welsh 

21st 
September 
2023 

Local Plan Review  Cllr Welsh 
Chris Styles 

 Reducing Litter on our 
Streets – Community 
Initiative 

 Cllr Hetherton  
Andrew Walster 

26th October 
2023 

   

    

7th 
December 
2023 

   

    

8th February 
2023 

   

    

7th March 
2023 

   

    

    

    

2023/2024 Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme 

To consider the situation with Ukrainian guests once the 12 
month hosting arrangements are ending 

Cllr Welsh 
Peter Barnett 

P
age 50



Communities and Neighbourhoods Work Programme 2023-24  

3 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

 Update on Empty 
Properties  

To provide an update on Empty Property Strategy as requested 
at the meeting on 9.02.23. 

Cllr Welsh 
Davina Blackburn 
Adrian Chowns 

 Dog Fouling To look in more detail about approached to prevention and 
enforcement of dog fouling (Public suggestion) 

Cllr AS Khan 
Craig Hickin 

 School Streets The Board requested a follow up item once the experimental 
traffic regulation orders had been in place and reviewed 

Joel Logue 
Cllr Hetherton 

 Resurfacing and pothole 
treatment 

To look at the effectiveness of pothole repairs and resurfacing 
(Public suggestion) 

Neil Cowper 
Cllr Hetherton 

 Housing and 
Homelessness 

Update on services including Affordable House definitions and 
numbers; Number of properties purchased in Coventry through 
Right to Buy / Voluntary Right to Buy; Energy efficiency and 
running costs of modular buildings; Management of Anti-Social 
Behaviour; 

 

 Waste Services   

 Exempt Supported 
Accommodation 

To receive an update on progress and outcomes achieved 
through SHIP funding and any government consultation (SB4?) 

Cllr Welsh 
Jim Crawshaw 
Adrian Chowns 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of the Implementation of the Homefinder Allocations Scheme
	Appendix 1 Coventry Homefinder 12 - 18 month review - June 2023

	5 Review of Additional Licensing Scheme
	Review of Additional Licensing Scheme - Appendix 1 - Consultation Plan
	Review of Additional Licensing Scheme - Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Work Programme 2023-2024



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor A Kaur 
Councillor S Keough (substitute for Councillor J Gardiner) 
 

Other Members: Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 
Councillor S Agboola (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities) 

 
Employees (by 
Department): 
 
Adult Services and 
Housing 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

 
 
 
J Crawshaw, L Pain 
 
 
G Holmes, U Patel, T Robinson 
 
D Blackburn, A Chowns 

  

Apologies: Councillors R Bailey, J Gardiner, B Gittins and R Thay  
Councillors P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services) 
G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services)    
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March, 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Review of the Implementation of the Homefinder Allocations Scheme  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note of the Housing and Homelessness 
Lead and received a comprehensive presentation from the Housing and 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Homelessness team which provided an update following the 12–18 month review 
report of the Coventry Homefinder Policy and accompanying IT system following 
their implementation in September 2021 alongside the wider context of social 
housing supply and demand. Specifically, the new scheme means that only those 
with an assessed housing need qualify to join the housing register. 
 
The Coventry Homefinder Policy has five key objectives:  

 Operate within the legal framework  

 Be realistic, simple, and transparent  

 Make best use of housing stock  

 Lettings properties quickly  

 Create balanced and sustainable communities  
 
At the point that the new policy was introduced, the service committed to carrying 
out a review of the impact and effectiveness of both the new policy and the 
operation of the new IT system after both 6 and 12 months. This review report 
included data from both 12 and 18 months of operation. 
 
The review examined feedback from partners of the scheme, including Registered 
Housing Providers that operate within Coventry, and representatives from 
Coventry Advice Agencies. The review evaluated each objective that the policy 
aims to achieve, recognised achievements, and addressed any issues that have 
been raised by partners for further development of the scheme.  
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment was carried out alongside the review, to 
measure and mitigate against any impact that the policy has had on particular 
groups within the City.  
 
The report outlined the current position of the scheme and the role that it has had 
in the first 18 months on those requiring social housing in Coventry and the 
subsequent impact that is linked to those owed duties by the statutory 
homelessness service. The report also outlined the current needs of those who 
are presently on the housing register and provided a breakdown of numbers in 
each key priority group who are able to bid for available properties on the register.  
 
The report also demonstrated both the supply and demand of social housing within 
the City and the number of properties that have come available for letting within 
the first 18 months of the scheme being active. It also outlined the current level of 
need that is presently on the housing register and gave a breakdown of those in 
each priority band and the reasons for their housing need. 
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following items: 

 Transparency and expectations for applicants on the scheme. 

 Data regarding those waiting for accommodation. 

 Refugee home finders and Ukrainian refugees on the scheme. 

 Accommodation allocations received from housing associations including 
Citizen Housing and Midland Heart. 

 Temporary accommodation both within and outside of the city, with 
prioritisation of finding temporary accommodation within the city for 
applicants. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 The crisis situation of social housing and the need for new social housing to 
be built. 

 Accommodation prioritisation for those with a connection to the city. 

 Accommodation repossessions in the context of rising mortgage interest 
rates and the cost-of-living crisis. 

 Third party registration on the scheme. 

 Accommodation stock for applicants with disabilities and mobility issues.  

 Cost of living mortgage support and one-off payments to landlords. 

 Application signposting and administration. 

 The shortage of 3, 4 and 5 bedroom properties on the scheme. 

 The prioritisation and possible motivators to encourage applicants to 
downsize and free up space for larger families requiring accommodation 
with more bedrooms. 

 Targeted contact to better ascertain those requiring the appropriate 
prioritisation. 

 
Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities) alongside the 
Board recognised, commended and thanked the Housing and Homelessness team 
for attending the meeting, sharing their successes and challenges of the 
Homefinder Allocations scheme, and for their continued work in the difficult 
environment of citywide social housing. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:  
 

1) Notes the information and key findings detailed within the report 
 

2) Notes that a progress report on the recommendations identified 
following the review to be submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 
This to include an update on providing transparency to Homefinder 
applicants as to allocation wait times.  

 
4. Review of Additional Licensing Scheme  

 
The Board considered a Briefing Note of the Head of Safer Housing and 
Communities and received a comprehensive presentation which provided 
information about the review of the Additional Licensing Scheme for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and provided Members an opportunity to take part in 
that review. 
 
The duty to licence Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) was introduced in July 
2006 through powers provided under the Housing Act 2004 (the Act), at that time 
HMOs that were 3 or more storeys in height and occupied by 5 or more persons 
required a licence through the HMO mandatory licensing powers.  
 
In October 2018 the definition for HMOs requiring a mandatory HMO licence was 
changed to include any HMO occupied by 5 or more people forming two or more 
households, in effect removing the three-storey requirement.  
 
Additional licensing of HMOs is a discretionary power that, if introduced by Local 
Authorities, can be applied to those HMOs which are not required to be licensed 
under the mandatory licensing powers. 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
The provision of good quality housing for Coventry residents is a priority for the 
City Council and additional Licensing of HMOs was first introduced on the 4th May 
2020. The scheme can only run for a period of 5 years, during which time the 
Council must carry out a review. The Additional Licensing scheme means that all 
HMOs, including those properties converted into self-contained flats without 
building regulations approval (Section 257 HMOs) require a licence. 
 
The private rented sector (PRS) is an important part of our housing market, with 
4.7 million households in England. The sector has undergone rapid growth over 
the last ten years and is now the second largest tenure in England.  
 
HMOs form a vital part of this sector, often providing cheaper accommodation for 
people whose housing options are limited.  
 
HMOs are known to be commonly occupied by students but there are also a 
growing number of young professionals and migrant workers sharing houses and 
flats. Some HMOs are occupied by the most vulnerable people in our society.  
 
These people live in properties that were not built for multiple occupation, and the 
risk of overcrowding and fire can be greater than with other types of 
accommodation. The government wants to support good private landlords who 
provide decent well-maintained homes and not impose unnecessary regulation 
however, the nature of HMOs means that regulation of this part of the sector is 
widely agreed to be necessary.  
 
Mandatory licensing of HMOs came into force in 2006 under the Housing Act 2004 
(the Act) and originally applied to properties of three storeys or more with five or 
more people making up two or more separate households living in them.  
 
As demand for HMOs increased in the decade since mandatory licensing was first 
introduced there has been a significant increase in properties with fewer than three 
storeys being used as HMO accommodation, notably two storey houses originally 
designed for families and flats.  
 
Some have been used by opportunist rogue landlords who exploit their vulnerable 
tenants, and rent sub-standard, overcrowded and potentially dangerous 
accommodation. The growth of HMOs has also had an impact on the local 
community, including where inadequate rubbish storage leads to pest infestation 
and health and safety problems.  
 
In May 2020 the Council introduced a citywide Additional Licensing Scheme which 
required all HMOs in Coventry to be licensed.  
 
Within the Act there is a legal requirement to review the scheme “from time to 
time” following its operation. To fulfil this requirement the Council intends to 
commence a review of the Additional Licensing Scheme. 
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following matters: 

 Consultation dates, venues and times. 

 Comparative data with regards to the impact, if any, that this scheme has 
made. 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 Enforcement activity undertaken and specifically how many landlords were 
fined and a breakdown by ward. 

 Potential landlord re-application loopholes. 

 Licensing fees. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1) Notes the information provided in the Briefing Note and Appendix 1 & 
2. 

 
2) Agrees to receive the final Cabinet report, which will provide 

information on the progress of the Scheme thus far following the 
conclusion of the review. 

 
5. Work Programme 2023-2024  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered their Work Programme for the Municipal Year 
2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board (4): 
 

1) Notes the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2023/24 with the 
inclusion of the following items identified at the All Member Scrutiny 
Session:  

 
a) Local flooding and water quality 

  
 b) Housing retrofitting 
 

2) Agrees that the Work Programme be updated to include the following 
items for the 21 September 2023 meeting of the Scrutiny Board: 

 
a)  Local Plan Review 

 
b) Dog fouling to be brought forward and included as part of 

‘Reducing litter on our Streets – Community Initiative’ 
 

3) Notes that the following items will be added to the work programme 
for consideration at a future meeting:  

 
a) Working with social housing providers to increase supply as part of 
the Housing and Homelessness item 
 
b) Wildlife Reserve Management 

 
6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  


